Table 15 – Results of economic evaluation indicators

Source: Author, 2018

 Payback  1,64

Net Present Value (NPV) - 13 years 343.265,34

70

Business Plan: Quinta da Fortaleza Organic Asparagus Production

11.9 Sensitivity Analysis

Agriculture is an industry that is very dependent on external factors, such as weeds and parasitic

plants, insects-pests, climate, moisture, winds among others. The price and the supply will vary

depending on how much these external factors affect production in a specific area. Bearing

these variations in mind, it becomes mandatory to draw different scenarios (table 16).

Three scenarios were considered, such as the extremely pessimistic, the pessimistic and the

realistic scenario.

The extremely pessimistic scenario foresees a variation of -50% on the production and on the

selling price. Despite this drastic variation, the NPV remains positive, such as on the other

different scenarios, which lead to conclude that in the most adverse scenario the production

remains a good business plan idea.

Sensitivity Analysis  Extremely Pessimistic  Scenario   Pessimistic Scenario  Realistic Scenario Realistic Scenario

Δ -50% -20% -5% +5%

Δ Production (Kg) 3250Kg 5200Kg 6175Kg 6825Kg

Δ Price (€) 3 € 5 € 5,70 € 6,30 €

NPV 92.126,21€ 243.409,83€ 315.859,19€ 372.649,68€

IRR 6% 22% 29% 33%

MIRR (rE) 5% 13% 15% 17%

PP 3,28 1,85 1,67 1,603

Table 16 - Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Author, 2018

71

Business Plan: Quinta da Fortaleza Organic Asparagus Production

12. CONCLUSION

This project was performed with the main goal of verifying the financial viability towards the

implementation of an organic asparagus production, on a rural area that has been

distinguished with a title of World Heritage Centre. This business plan now comes to an end,

and there are several conclusions and findings that should be summarized and retained.

Agriculture, as it was said at the beginning of the project, plays a crucial role in the